## **ORDINANCE 2021 – 69**

## AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH SPECTRA CONTRACT FLOORING FOR INSTALLATION OF CARPET AT THE MASON MUNICIPAL CENTER

WHEREAS, carpet in the Municipal Center not previously replaced is nearing 20 years old, and the replacement work is significant and will need to be coordinated to minimize disruption to operations and services;

WHEREAS, the City received three proposals for such carpet installation work with Spectra Contract Flooring providing the lowest and best proposal.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Mason, Ohio, seven members elected thereto concurring:

<u>Section 1.</u> That the City of Mason accepts the quoted price and agrees that Spectra Contract Flooring provided the lowest and best proposal.

<u>Section 2.</u> That the City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Spectra Contract Flooring in an amount not to exceed \$150,000 for installation of carpet and miscellaneous carpet supplies at the Mason Municipal Center.

<u>Section 3.</u> That the Finance Director is authorized to pay Spectra Contract Flooring a sum not to exceed \$150,000 for said work.

<u>Section 4.</u> That this Ordinance shall be effective from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed this 14th day of June, 2021

Mayor

Attest:

Clerk of Council

3074656.1